total bid price payable to the DISTRICT and shall be given as a guarantee that the bidder, if 
awarded the contract, will execute the Agreement within five (5) working days after Notice of 
Award of the contract, and will furnish, on the prescribed forms, a satisfactory Faithful 
Performance Bond in an amount not less than Twenty Five Thousand Dollars ($25,000) and a 
separate Payment (labor and material) Bond in an amount not less than Twenty Five Thousand 
Dollars ($25,000), furnish certificates and endorsements evidencing that the required insurance 
is in effect, the Workers’ Compensation Certificate, Drug-Free Work Place Certification, the 
Criminal Records Check Certification, Contractor’s Certificate Regarding Non-Asbestos

[...]

labor, materials, equipment, transportation and services necessary for the proper delivery of all 
items called for in the Agreement. The payment bonds required in accordance with Civil Code 
Section 3247 are included in the Project Documents and shall be in the amount not less than 
Twenty Five Thousand Dollar ($25,000) in accordance with Civil Code Section 3248. The 
successful bidder will also be required to furnish a separate faithful performance bond in the 
amount of Twenty Five Thousand Dollars ($25,000) and in the form included in the Project 
Documents, which shall remain in full force and effect through the guarantee period as specified 
in the General Conditions. All bond premiums shall be at bidder’s cost. 

10.​ Interpretation of Project Documents.